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Agenda 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER & RECOGNITION OF QUORUM          Jason McLees        

II. PUBLIC NOTICE ANNOUNCEMENT 

III. ADOPTION OF AGENDA 

IV. RULES OF ORDER           Chairman   

V. APPROVAL OF MINUTES - July 2021 

VI. PUBLIC HEARING                                                             Geonard Price,  

    Zoning Administrator 
 
 

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING [ACTION] 

 

1.  ZV21-005 

Shannon Metze 

N/S Southern Railroad 

Gadsden, SC 29052 

TMS# R32600-05-11 
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Request a variance to encroach into the required yard 

setbacks on property zoned Rural (RU) 

 

   

2.  ZV21-006 

Robert Spafford 

1633 Wonder Drive 

Chapin, SC 29036 

TMS# R02461-61-03 
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Request a variance to encroach into the required yard 

setbacks on property zoned Rural (RU) 

3.  ZV21-007 

Kevin J. DiQattro 

E/S Roof Street 

Columbia, SC  29223 

TMS# R16904-01-01 

 

Request a variance to allow use of the property    

reducing code parking requirement 

VII. OTHER BUSINESS  

  

VIII. ADJOURNMENT 

 

 

 

Deferred 





1 September 2021 

Board of Zoning Appeals 

 
REQUEST, DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
 

CASE:   

ZV21-005 Variance 
 
REQUEST:   

The applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance to encroach into the 
required front yard setback in the Rural (RU) district. 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION:   

Applicant:  Shannon Metze 

 TMS:  32600-05-11  
 Location:  N/S Southern Railroad, Gadsden, SC 29052 
 Parcel Size:  .41 acres (17,860 square feet) 
 Existing Land Use:  Currently the property is undeveloped.  

Proposed Land Use:  The applicant proposes to construct a residential structure which will encroach 
into the required front yard setback by nineteen (19) feet. 

 Character of Area:  The area is comprise of large, undeveloped and residentially developed parcels.   
 
ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION:   

Section 26-33 (a) (2) of the Land Development Code empowers the Board of Zoning Appeals to 
authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of this chapter as will not be 
contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions 
of this chapter would result in an unnecessary hardship. Such appeals shall be made in accordance with 
the procedures and standards set forth in Sec. 26-57 of this chapter. 

CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE:   

 
Standard of review.  The board of zoning appeals shall not grant a variance unless and until it makes 
the following findings: 
 
a. That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular  piece of       
    property; and 
 
b. That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; and  
 
c. That because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece of  
    property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and 
     
d. That the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent  property or to  
    the public good, and the granting of the variance will not harm the  character of the district. 
 

DISCUSSION:    

The applicant is proposing to establish a manufactured home which will encroach into the required 
forty (40) foot front yard setback by nineteen (19) feet.  The remainder of the proposed structure will 
conform to the required setbacks for the RU zoning designation. 
 
The minimum lot area for a parcel in the RU district is 43,560 square feet and the lot width is 120 feet.  
The lot area (17,860 square feet) for the subject site is nonconforming.  In addition the configuration 
of the parcel, coupled with the required setbacks, limits the buildable area for the proposed structure.  
 

1



            
Staff believes that the subject parcel meets all of the criteria required for the granting of a variance.  
Staff recommends that the request be approved.  According to the standard of review, a variance shall 
not be granted until the following findings are made: 

 a. Extraordinary and exceptional conditions 

The nonconformity of the parcel, specifically the square footage and configuration of the 
parcel, in addition to the required setbacks for the district, restricts the placement options for 
the proposed structure.   

 
 b. Conditions applicable to other properties 

Staff determined that while there are other parcels in the general area of the subject site which 
are nonconforming in regards to lot width, these parcels are not restricted by their 
configurations. 
 

 c. Application of the ordinance restricting utilization of property 

While applying the setback requirements for the RU district would not fully prevent the 
utilization of this parcel, it does significantly restrict the buildable area of the site. 

 
      d. Substantial detriment of granting variance 

There would be no substantial detriment to the surrounding properties if the variance is granted.   
 

CONDITIONS:   

 26-57(f)(3) 

Conditions. In granting a variance, the board of zoning appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure or use as the 
board of zoning appeals may consider advisable to protect established property values in the 
surrounding area, or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare. The board of zoning 
appeals may also prescribe a time limit within which the action for which the variance was sought shall 
be begun or completed, or both. 
 

OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS:   

26-57 (f) (1) Formal review. 

(1)  Action by the board of zoning appeals. Upon receipt of the application for a variance request from 
the planning department, the board of zoning appeals shall hold a public meeting on the proposed 
variance request. Any party may appear in person or be represented by an authorized agent. In 
considering the application, the board of zoning appeals shall review the application materials, the staff 
comments and recommendations, the general purpose and standards set forth in this chapter, and all 
testimony and evidence received at the public hearing. After conducting the public hearing, the board 
of zoning appeals may: 
  
a. Approve the request; 
 
b. Continue the matter for additional consideration; or 
 
c. Deny the request. 
 
Any approval or denial of the request must be by a concurring vote of a majority of those members of 
the board of zoning appeals both present and voting. The decision of the board of zoning appeals shall 
be accompanied by written findings that the variance meets or does not meet the standards set forth in 
the Standard of Review. The decision and the written findings shall be permanently filed in the planning 
department as a public record. The written decision of the board of zoning appeals must be delivered 
to the applicant. 
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Sec. 26-252. Nonconforming vacant lots. 

 

 (a) General.  A nonconforming vacant lot is a lot that was lawfully created prior to the effective 
date of this chapter, or any amendment thereto, but which does not conform to the 
dimensional or area requirements for the zoning district in which it is located.   

 
 (b) Standards.  A nonconforming vacant lot may be used for any of the uses permitted by 

Article V. of this chapter in the zoning district in which it is located if the use of the lot 
meets the following standards: 

 
  (1) All other minimum requirements for the particular zoning district and proposed 

use must be met or a variance obtained from these requirements.   
 

 (2) The nonconforming vacant lot does not adjoin and have continuous frontage with 
one or more other vacant lots in the same ownership. If a nonconforming lot does 
adjoin and have continuous frontage with one or more other vacant lots in the same 
ownership, such lots shall be combined or recombined as necessary to form a 
conforming lot or lots. This subsection shall not apply to a nonconforming vacant 
lot if a majority of the developed lots located on either side of the road where such 
a lot is located and within five hundred (500) feet of such lot are also 
nonconforming. The intent of this subsection is to require nonconforming lots to 
be combined with other lots to create conforming lots under the circumstances 
specified herein, but not to require such combination when that would be out of 
character with the way the neighborhood has been previously developed. 

 
CASE HISTORY:   

No record(s) of previous special exception or variance request. 
 
ATTACHMENTS:   

 Plat 
 Application 
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1 September 2021 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

 
REQUEST, DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
CASE:   

ZV21-006 Variance 
 
REQUEST:   

The applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance to encroach into the 
required side yard setback in the Rural (RU) district. 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION:   

Applicant:  Robert Spafford 

 TMS:  02401-01-03  
 Location:  1633 Wonder Drive, Chapin, SC 29036 
 Parcel Size:  .88 acres (consist of two (2) parcels) 
 Existing Land Use:  Currently the property is residentially developed.  

Proposed Land Use:  The applicant proposes a 984 square foot addition which will encroach                                 
into the required side yard setback. 

 Character of Area:  The area is residentially developed.   
 
ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION:   

Section 26-33 (a) (2) of the Land Development Code empowers the Board of Zoning Appeals to 
authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of this chapter as will not be 
contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions 
of this chapter would result in an unnecessary hardship. Such appeals shall be made in accordance with 
the procedures and standards set forth in Sec. 26-57 of this chapter. 

 
CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE:   

Standard of review.  The board of zoning appeals shall not grant a variance unless and until it makes 
the following findings: 
 
a. That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular  piece of       
    property; and 
 
b. That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; and  
 
c. That because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece of  
    property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and 
     
d. That the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent  property or to  
    the public good, and the granting of the variance will not harm the  character of the district. 
 
 

DISCUSSION:    

The applicant is proposing to construct a 984 square foot garage addition to the existing residential 
structure.  The proposed addition will encroach into each required side yards by eight (8) feet.  The 
minimum lot area for a parcel in the RU district is 33,000 square feet and the lot width is 120 feet.  The 
required side yard setback for a parcel in the RU district is twenty (20) feet.   
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According to the applicant, the proposed addition will be built, “…on side where the front door is 
located.”  The applicant states that the house was constructed in 1963 and has never had a garage.  The 
applicant also states that the adjacent parcel, constructed in 2003, is ten (10) feet from the property line.     
The applicant states that if a variance is not granted, the “…front door, access to home, bedroom and 
kitchen would have to be re-located to accommodate garage w/in current ordinance.”  Granting of the 
variance, “…will add to the home value.”      
             
Staff believes that the subject parcel does not meet all of the criteria required for the granting of a 
variance.  While it is established that the nonconformity of the parcels limits the area of where the 
proposed addition could be constructed, the applicant has not demonstrated that the conditions are 
exclusive to the subject site.  The parcels along Wonder Drive are nonconforming in area and width.  
Staff recommends that the request be denied.  According to the standard of review, a variance shall not 
be granted until the following findings are made: 

 a. Extraordinary and exceptional conditions 

The nonconformity of the parcel limits the buildable area of the proposed structure.   
 
 b. Conditions applicable to other properties 

Staff determined that the other parcels in the general area of the subject site are nonconforming 
in area and width. 
 

 c. Application of the ordinance restricting utilization of property 

Applying the setback requirements for the RU district would not prevent the utilization of this 
parcel. 

 
      d. Substantial detriment of granting variance 

There would be no substantial detriment to the surrounding properties if the variance is granted.  
The adjacent developed parcels currently encroach into the required side yard setbacks. 
    
Records indicate that encroachment variances were granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals 
for the following parcels along Wonder Drive:   

  

 
CONDITIONS:   

26-57(f)(3) 
Conditions. In granting a variance, the board of zoning appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure or use as the 
board of zoning appeals may consider advisable to protect established property values in the 
surrounding area, or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare. The board of zoning 
appeals may also prescribe a time limit within which the action for which the variance was sought shall 
be begun or completed, or both. 

 
OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS:   

26-57 (f) (1) Formal review. 
(1)  Action by the board of zoning appeals. Upon receipt of the application for a variance request from 
the planning department, the board of zoning appeals shall hold a public meeting on the proposed 
variance request. Any party may appear in person or be represented by an authorized agent. In 
considering the application, the board of zoning appeals shall review the application materials, the staff 
comments and recommendations, the general purpose and standards set forth in this chapter, and all 
testimony and evidence received at the public hearing. After conducting the public hearing, the board 
of zoning appeals may: 
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a. Approve the request; 
 
b. Continue the matter for additional consideration; or 
 
c. Deny the request. 
 
Any approval or denial of the request must be by a concurring vote of a majority of those members of 
the board of zoning appeals both present and voting. The decision of the board of zoning appeals shall 
be accompanied by written findings that the variance meets or does not meet the standards set forth in 
the Standard of Review. The decision and the written findings shall be permanently filed in the planning 
department as a public record. The written decision of the board of zoning appeals must be delivered 
to the applicant. 
 

Sec. 26-252. Nonconforming vacant lots. 

 

 (a) General.  A nonconforming vacant lot is a lot that was lawfully created prior to the effective 
date of this chapter, or any amendment thereto, but which does not conform to the 
dimensional or area requirements for the zoning district in which it is located.   

 
 (b) Standards.  A nonconforming vacant lot may be used for any of the uses permitted by 

Article V. of this chapter in the zoning district in which it is located if the use of the lot 
meets the following standards: 

 
  (1) All other minimum requirements for the particular zoning district and proposed 

use must be met or a variance obtained from these requirements.   
 

 (2) The nonconforming vacant lot does not adjoin and have continuous frontage with 
one or more other vacant lots in the same ownership. If a nonconforming lot does 
adjoin and have continuous frontage with one or more other vacant lots in the same 
ownership, such lots shall be combined or recombined as necessary to form a 
conforming lot or lots. This subsection shall not apply to a nonconforming vacant 
lot if a majority of the developed lots located on either side of the road where such 
a lot is located and within five hundred (500) feet of such lot are also 
nonconforming. The intent of this subsection is to require nonconforming lots to 
be combined with other lots to create conforming lots under the circumstances 
specified herein, but not to require such combination when that would be out of 
character with the way the neighborhood has been previously developed. 

 
CASE HISTORY:   

 
 
ATTACHMENTS:   

 Plat 
 Application 
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Richland County Government Phone (803) 576-2180 
2020 Hampton Street                        Fax (803) 576-2182 
Columbia, SC 29204 
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